

No. 19-56514

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

OLEAN WHOLESALE GROCERY CO-OP, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BUMBLE BEE FOODS LLC, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of California, No. 3:15-md-02670-JLS-MDD
The Honorable Janis L. Sammartino, U.S. District Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE SOFTWARE &
INFORMATION INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION, AND THE
INTERNET ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Daryl Joseffer
Jennifer B. Dickey
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Anne M. Voigts
Suzanne E. Nero
KING & SPALDING LLP
50 California Street, Ste. 3300
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 318-1200
avoigts@kslaw.com

Kelly Perigoe
KING & SPALDING LLP
633 West Fifth Street, Ste. 1600
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 443-4355

Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

September 7, 2021

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Jeanine Poltronieri
INTERNET ASSOCIATION
660 N. Capitol Street NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
Counsel for Internet Association

Christopher A. Mohr
SOFTWARE & INFORMATION
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION
1620 Eye Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 289-7442
*Counsel for Software
& Information Industry
Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. A Class Definition That Is Known to Sweep in Identified Uninjured Class Members Is Improper.....	7
II. A De Minimis Rule Is Appropriate if the Parties Have Not Identified Specific Uninjured Class Members, but There Is a Logical Possibility That Some Small Portion of the Class May Be Uninjured.....	14
III. Plaintiffs Bear the Burden to Show That There Is a Manageable Way to Resolve Disputed Questions of Standing and That Rule 23’s Stringent Predominance Is Satisfied Before Any Class Is Certified	20
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adashunas v. Negley</i> , 626 F.2d 600 (7th Cir. 1980).....	9, 12
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	8
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	25
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	8
<i>Avritt v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2010).....	8, 12
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	7, 16
<i>Campbell v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 903 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Castillo v. Bank of Am., NA</i> , 980 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cordoba v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , 942 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019).....	11, 17
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	8
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	8, 9, 12

E. Tex. Motor Freight Sys., Inc. v. Rodriguez,
431 U.S. 395 (1977)..... 18

Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 3

Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis,
138 S. Ct 1612 (2018)..... 24

Epstein v. MCA, Inc.,
179 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 17

Flecha v. Medicredit, Inc.,
946 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 10, 11

Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon,
457 U.S. 147 (1982)..... 20

Georgine v. Amchem Prods., Inc.,
83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996) 10

Halvorson v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.,
718 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2013)..... 9, 15

In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.,
907 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018) 15, 23

In re Lamictal Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
957 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2020) 14

In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Exp. Antitrust Litig.,
522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008) 13, 23

In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.,
777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015) 16, 21

*In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.-
MDL No. 1869*,
725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 15

*In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.-
MDL No. 1869,
934 F.3d 619 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 22*

*Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co.,
571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009) 15*

*Leyva v. Medline Indus. Inc.,
716 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2013) 14*

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 7, 15*

*Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012) 9, 19*

*Moore v. Apple Inc.,
309 F.R.D. 532 (N.D. Cal. 2015) 12*

*Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001) 24*

*Olean Wholesale Grocery Coop., Inc. v. Bumble Bee Foods LLC,
993 F.3d 774, (9th Cir.),
reh’g en banc granted, 5 F.4th 950 (9th Cir. 2021) 11, 13, 15*

*Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815 (1999) 10*

*Ruiz Torres v. Mercer Canyons Inc.,
835 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016) 16*

*Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop War,
418 U.S. 208 (1974) 18*

*Sutton v. St. Jude Med. S.C., Inc.,
419 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2005) 8*

*Tardiff v. Knox Cty.,
365 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004) 13*

<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	6
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	7, 8, 9, 15
<i>True Health Chiropractic, Inc. v. McKesson Corp.</i> , 896 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 577 U.S. 442 (2016).....	8, 15
<i>Unger v. Amedisys, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	7
<i>Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wisc. Dep’t of Revenue v. William Wrigley, Jr., Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 214 (1992).....	21
<i>Yokoyama v. Midland Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 594 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010).....	13
Statute & Rule	
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	3
Other Authorities	
1 Newberg on Class Actions (5th ed.)	13

7 AA Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure Civ.</i> (3d ed.).....	10
Carlton Fields, 2020 Class Action Survey (2020).....	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f), note (Advisory Comm. 1998)	24
Joseph A. Grundfest, <i>Why Disimply?</i> , 108 Harv. L. Rev. 727 (1995)	25
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009)	18, 24
